CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

December 8, 2015

Agenda Item: 7.1

Subject: Approval to Receive Funds – Mid-Alameda County Consortium, District-Economic Development, Chabot College, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Chabot College, Las Positas College and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (as fiscal agent) have been part of the Mid-Alameda County Consortium (MACC) for the AB 86 Adult Education Planning Grant project, which was funded by the California Community College Chancellor's Office. This program was created to bring into alignment the offerings of community colleges and their adult schools, to better serve the local adult populations. The planning portion has been completed, and MACC has agreed upon funding for the implementation stage.

The program implementation will support the regional collaboration between Chabot College and Las Positas College and their adult school districts. Projected activities include aligning curriculum and services with adult schools, providing transition services, developing non-credit opportunities, and providing professional development.

Economic Development will serve as the fiscal agent to dispense funds to the Colleges, hire independent contractors as MACC staff, pay for consortium-wide conferences, website hosting, research and reporting, and for mid-year allocations. Breakdown as follows: Chabot: \$149,317; LPC: \$133,443; DO: \$171,473; mid-year allocations: \$230,354; total = \$684,487.

The term of this agreement is from December 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the Receipt of Funds allocated by the Mid-Alameda County Consortium to the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District in the amount of \$684,487 and to serve as fiscal agent for the period of December 9, 2015 to June 30, 2016. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the proposed agreement and any subcontracts on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Celia Esposito-Noy/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED